

FORM PTO-1596

06-12-2002

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

1-31-92 PATEI	NTS UNLY
	as: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereto:
Name of Conveying Party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Gregory F. MCCOOL, Jeffrey WONDERLEY, David	Name: AMERICAN SAFETY RAZOR
MCDONALD, Eric LITSCHER, John DEPIANO, Roy HEINZ	
Will WEAR 6-5-02	
6 5 5	Address: One Razor Blade Lane,
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Verona, VA 24482
Assignment (Resubmittal) Merger	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
☐ Other	
Execution Date: June 25, 2001, September 13, 2001,	
September 17, 2001, March 11, 2002	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
4. Application number(s) or paten: number(s):	
If the document is being filed together with a new application	
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).
09/867,765 filed May 31, 2001	
Additional nun	hbers attached? Yes
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved.
Name: MCDERMOTT, WILL & EMERY	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address:	Enclosed
Internal Futuress.	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 600 13 th Street, N.W.	8. Deposit account number:
Succerreducios. Odo 15 Succes, 1444	500417
City: Washington State: DC \ Zip: 20005	
12/2002 TDIAZ1 00000026 500417 09867765	
 	USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing i	nformation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original document.	
	1// 1.10
Jeffrey A. Woller, 48,041	Mrcy A. Woller June 5, 2002
Name and Registration No. of Person Signing	// Signature Date
V	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1
CMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4/94)	

IN THE UNI TES PAT

In re Application of

Gregory F. MCCOOL, et al.

Serial No.: 09/867,765

Filed: May 31, 2001

For:

MULTI-PURPOSE RAZOR BLADE TOOL

PATENT

3-14-02

THE COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, DC 20231

Dear Sir:

冈

Transmitted herewith is an Assignment in the above identified application.

This Assignment includes, Gregory F. MCCOOL, Jeffrey WONDERLEY, David MCDONALD, Eric LITSCHER, John DEPLANO, Roy HEINZ, Will WEAR.

Please charge my Deposit Account No. 500417 in the amount of . An additional copy of this transmittal sheet is submitted herewith.

The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge payment of any fees associated with this communication or credit any overpayment, to Deposit Account No. <u>500417</u>, including any filing fees under 37 CFR 1.16 for presentation of extra claims and any patent application processing fees under 37 CFR 1.17.

Respectfully submitted,

MCDERMOTT, WILL & EMERY

600 13th Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20005-3096 (202)756-8000 JAW:M VE Facsimile: (202)756-8087

Date: March 14, 2002

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, Gregory F. MCCOOL, Jeffrey WONDERLEY, David MCDONALD, Eric LITSCHER, John DEPIANO, Roy HEINZ, Will WEAR of Route 1, Box 112, Staunton, VA 24401; 2099 Knightly Mill Road, Fort Defiance, VA 24401, 6 Bryant Circle, Merrimack, NH 03054; 1 John Matthew Road, Hopkinton, MA 01748; 15 Blackhorse Lane, Burlington, MA 01803; 16 Bacon Street, Apt. #2, Waltham, MA 02154; 66 Gloucester Street, Arlington, MA 02476, respectively, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled MULTI-PURPOSE RAZOR 3LADE TOOL, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on May 31, 2001, and identified by United States Serial No., Serial No. unassigned;

AND WHEREAS, American Safety Razor, a corporation of the State of Delaware and having an address of One Razor Blade Lane, Verona Virginia 24482 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto American Safety Razor, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including the right of priority and including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention:

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, We hereby agree with the said assignee that We will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that We will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND We request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said American Safety Razor, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

12/20/	a Crim to 18 Cool
Date 6-25-01	Gregory E McCoal
Date	Jeffrey Wonderley
Date	Dave McDonald
Date	Eric Litscher
Date 9-17-01	John Deriano
Date	Rox Heinz
Date	Will Wear
On this) SS:) June , 2001, before me personally e known to be the person named in and who executed the ed to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and Notary Public My commission expires /2/31/2001
STATE OF	Vity commission expires // 2/31/200/
COUNTY OF Auguster) SS:)
On this 25 day of appeared Jeffrey Wonderley, to me above instrument, and acknowledge purposes therein set forth.	known to be the person named in and who executed the ed to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and
SEAL	Notary Fubite
	My commission expires /2/31/2001

P. 04/05 **2**007

Docket No.: 44210-232

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, Gregory F. MCCOOL, Jeffrey WONDERLEY, David MCDONALD, Eric LITSCHER, John DEPIANO, Roy HEINZ, Will WEAR of Route 1, Box 112, Staunton, VA 24401; 2099 Knightly Mill Road, Fort Defiance, VA 24401, 6 Bryant Circle, Merrimack, NH 03054; 1 John Matthew Road, Hopkinton, MA 01748; 15 Blackhorse Lane, Burlington, MA 01803; 16 Bacon Street, Apt. #2. Waltham, MA 02154; 66 Gloucester Street, Arlington, MA 02476, respectively, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled MULTI-PURPOSE RAZOR BLADE TOOL, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on May 31, 2001, and identified by United States Serial No., Serial No. unassigned;

AND WHEREAS, American Safety Razor, a corporation of the State of Delaware and having an address of One Razor Blade Lane, Verona Virginia 24482 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THE REFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto American Safety Razor, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including the right of priority and including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS. We hereby agree with the said assignee that We will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that We will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and logal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND We request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said American Safety Razor, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

1AR-11-2002 MC	ON 10:22	AM HERBST, I	LAZAR &	BELL
02/21/02		2804 553		

FAX NO. 7818905977

P. 05/05 2008

Date	Gregory F. McCool
Date	Jeffrey Wonderley
Date 3/11/02	Dave McDonald
3/11/02 Date 3/11/02	Eric Litscher
Date	John DePiano
Date 03 11 02	Roy Heinz Whilean
Date	Will Wear
STATE OF	_)) SS:)
appeared Gregory F. McCool, to n	f, 20, before me personally ne known to be the person named in and who executed the sed to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and
SEAL	Notary Public
	My commission expires
STATE OF	_) _)ss:
COUNTY OF	
	of, 20, before me personally e known to be the person named in and who executed the ged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and
SEAL	Notary Public
	My commission expires

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, Gregory F. MCCOOL. Jeffrey WONDERLEY, David MCDONALD. Eric LITSCHER, John DEPIANO, Roy HEINZ, Will WEAR of Route 1, Box 112, Staunton, VA 24401; 2099 Knightly Mill Road, Fort Defiance, VA 24401, 6 Bryant Circle, Merrimack, NH 03054; 1 John Matthew Road, Hopkinton, MA 01748; 15 Blackhorse Lane, Burlington, MA 01803; 16 Bacon Street, Apt. #2, Waltham, MA 02154 66 Gloucester Street, Arlington, MA 02476, respectively, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled MULTI-PURPOSE RAZOR BLADE TOOL, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on May 31, 2001, and identified by United States Serial No., Serial No. unassigned:

AND WHEREAS, American Safety Razor, a corporation of the State of Delaware and having an address of One Razo. Blade Lane, Verona Virginia 24482 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. We do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto American Safety Razor, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including the right of priority and including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention:

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, We hereby agree with the said assignee that We will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that We will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND We request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said American Safety Razor, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

	12/2/21	Consider to the Confi
Date	- 4/29/39	Gregory E McCoal
Date	6-25-01	Gregory Envicedal
Date	<u> </u>	Jeffrey Wonderley
		()
Date		Dave McDonald
Date		Eric Litscher
Date		John DePiano
Date		Roy Heinz
Date		Will Wear
STATE OF 1/2 at	•	
orner or viva) SS:	
STATE OF Vivg:	nta)	
On this 74	day of	Tune, 2001, before me personally
appeared Gregory F.	McCool, to me know	on to be the person named in and who executed the
above instrument, an	nd acknowledged to n	ne that he/she executed the same for the uses and
purposes therein set f		
		ough f desta
SEAL	Notary	/ Public
	Му со	mmission expires /2/31/2001
	•	
STATE OF Vivois	.)	
) SS:	
COUNTY OF Aug	us ta	
	day of	, 2001, before me personally
appeared Jeffrey Wo	onderley, to me known	to be the person named in and who executed the
above instrument, an purposes therein set t	nd acknowledged to n	ne that he/she executed the same for the uses and
•		0 1 1.0.1
SEAL	_ OF	orgho Skeek
JLAL	notary	/ Fuoi t c
	Му со	mmission expires 12/31/2001

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, Gregory F. MCCOOL. Jettrey WONDERLEY, David MCDONALD, Eric LITSCHER, John DEPIANO, Roy HEINZ, Will WEAR of Route 1, Box 112, Staunton, VA 24401; 2099 Knightly Mill Road, Fort Defiance, VA 24401, 6 Bryant Circle, Merrimack, NH 03054; 1 John Matthew Road, Hopkinton, MA 01748; 15 Blackhorse Lane, Burlington, MA 01803; 16 Bacon Street, Apt. #2, Waltham, MA 02154–66 Gloucester Street, Arlington, MA 02476, respectively, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled MULTI-PURPOSE RAZOR BLADE TOOL, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on May 31, 2001, and identified by United States Serial No., Serial No. unassigned;

AND WHEREAS, American Safety Razor, a corporation of the State of Delaware and having an address of One Razo. Blade Lane, Verona Virginia 24482 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. We do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto American Safety Razor, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including the right of priority and including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention:

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, We hereby agree with the said assignee that We will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that We will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND We request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said American Safety Razor, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

	12/75/20	(riga to 1 & Cool
Date		Gregory E McCoal
	6-65-01	gestur y cal ca
Date	9/3/01	Jeiffey Wonderley MS Jane
Date		Dave McDonald
Date	***	Eric Litscher
Date		John DePiano
Date		Roy Heinz
Date		Will Wear
STATE OF Viva		SS:
STATE OF Vivg	insta)	55:
On thin	201 dans a C	20 . 1 . 2
	day of _	
appeared Gregory	and acknowledged	known to be the person named in and who executed the to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and
purposes therein se		to the that he/site executed the same for the uses and
purposes morem se	C .OICH.	
		South & Seek
SEAL	\overline{N}	Notary Public
	N	My commission expires /2/31/2001
COUNTY OF Au	L -	SS:
•		
On this $\underline{}$	day of _	Tune, 2001, before me personally
appeared Jeffrey V above instrument,	Vonderley, to me kand acknowledged	known to be the person named in and who executed the it to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and
purposes therein se	t forth.	
		Norgh Joleska
SEAL	7	Notary Public
	N	My commission expires /2/31/2001

STATE OF NW Hampelin)
COUNTY OF HILLS) SS:)
	of Sept , 2001, before me personally
	mown to be the person named in and who executed the above me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes
inerein set form.	Al luc
SEAL	Notary Public
	My commission expires My Commission Expires October 8, 2002
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF) SS:)
	of
SEAL	Notary Public
	My commission expires
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF) SS:
On this day	of, 20, before me personally own to be the person named in and who executed the above
appeared John DePlano, to me knowledged to therein set forth.	me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes
SEAL	Notary Public
	My commission expires
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF) SS:

RECORDED: 03/14/2002